forma condensed consolidated balance sheet presents the effects of the Reclassification as of May 31, 2022, as if the Reclassification was completed as of
that date.

Assumptions and estimates underlying the pro forma adjustments, which are preliminary and have been made solely for the purposes of developing the pro
forma financial information, are described in the accompanying notes and should be read in connection with the unaudited pro forma condensed financial
statements. The pro forma financial information has been presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the financial position
that would have been achieved had the Reclassification taken place as of the date indicated, or the future financial position of the Company.

95

Table of Contents

Constellation Brands, Inc. and Subsidiaries
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)

For the Year Ended February 28, 2022
(in millions, except per share data)

   Actual   Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Sales   $ 9,529.1  $ —   $ 9,529.1
Excise taxes   (708.4)   —   (708.4)

Net sales   8,820.7   —   8,820.7
Cost of product sold   (4,113.4)   —   (4,113.4)

Gross Profit   4,707.3   —   4,707.3
Selling, general, and administrative expenses   (1,711.4)   17.5  (a)   (1,693.9)
Impairment of brewery construction in progress   (665.9)   —   (665.9)
Gain (loss) on sale of business   1.7   —   1.7

Operating income (loss)   2,331.7   17.5   2,349.2
Income (loss) from unconsolidated investments   (1,635.5)   —   (1,635.5)
Interest expense   (356.4)   (52.1)  (b)   (408.5)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (29.4)   —   (29.4)

Income (loss) before income taxes   310.4   (34.6)   275.8
(Provision for) benefit from income taxes   (309.4)   8.3  (c)   (301.1)

Net income (loss)   1.0   (26.3)   (25.3)
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (41.4)   —   (41.4)

Net income (loss) attributable to CBI   $ (40.4)  $ (26.3)   $ (66.7)

Net income (loss) per common share attributable to CBI:
Basic—Class A Common Stock   $ (0.22)  $ (0.13)   $ (0.35)
Basic—Class B Common Stock   $ (0.20)  $ 0.20   $ —
Diluted—Class A Common Stock   $ (0.22)  $ (0.13)   $ (0.35)
Diluted—Class B Common Stock   $ (0.20)  $ 0.20   $ —
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic—Class A Common Stock   167.431   23.225   190.656
Basic—Class B Common Stock   23.225   (23.225)   —
Diluted—Class A Common Stock   167.431   23.225   190.656
Diluted—Class B Common Stock   23.225   (23.225)   —

(a) Pro forma adjustment to eliminate an estimated $17.5 million in annual compensation attributable to Messrs. Robert and Richard Sands incurred

during the year ended February 28, 2022.
(b) Pro forma adjustment to record an estimated increase in interest expense of $52.1 million related to the issuance of $1.0 billion pursuant to the New

Credit Agreement and $500.0 million of short-term debt as if the debt was outstanding on March 1, 2021. The final terms of the short-term debt will
be subject to market conditions and interest rates may change materially from the assumptions described below:

Debt Instrument   Interest Rate*

Pro Forma
Interest Expense

(in millions)
$1.0 billion New Credit Agreement   3.684%   $ 36.8
$500.0 million short-term debt   3.050%   15.3

   $ 52.1

 * Interest rates in effect as of August 26, 2022

(c) Pro forma adjustment to record the (provision for) benefit from income taxes of the pro forma adjustments at the combined federal statutory and
state rate of 24% for the year ended February 28, 2022.

96

Table of Contents

Constellation Brands, Inc. and Subsidiaries
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)

for the quarter ended May 31, 2022
(in millions, except per share data)

   Actual   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Sales   $ 2,540.7  $ —   $ 2,540.7
Excise taxes   (177.5)   —   (177.5)

Net sales   2,363.2   —   2,363.2
Cost of product sold   (1,108.2)   —   (1,108.2)

Gross Profit   1,255.0   —   1,255.0
Selling, general, and administrative expenses   (438.6)   5.1  (a)(b)   (433.5)

Operating income (loss)   816.4   5.1   821.5
Income (loss) from unconsolidated investments   (187.9)   —   (187.9)
Interest expense   (88.5)   (13.0)  (c)   (101.5)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (15.3)   —   (15.3)

Income (loss) before income taxes   524.7   (7.9)   516.8
(Provision for) benefit from income taxes   (125.4)   1.9  (d)   (123.5)

Net income (loss)   399.3   (6.0)   393.3
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (9.8)   —   (9.8)

Net income (loss) attributable to CBI   $ 389.5  $ (6.0)   $ 383.5

Net income (loss) per common share attributable to CBI:
Basic—Class A Common Stock   $ 2.09  $ (0.06)   $ 2.03
Basic—Class B Common Stock   $ 1.89  $ (1.89)   $ —
Diluted—Class A Common Stock   $ 2.06  $ (0.03)   $ 2.03
Diluted—Class B Common Stock   $ 1.89  $ (1.89)   $ —
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic—Class A Common Stock   165.335   23.206   188.541
Basic—Class B Common Stock   23.206   (23.206)   —
Diluted—Class A Common Stock   189.333   —   189.333
Diluted—Class B Common Stock   23.206   (23.206)   —

(a) Pro forma adjustment to eliminate $0.7 million of non-recurring costs related to the Reclassification incurred in the three months ended May 31,

2022. These non-recurring costs relate primarily to professional fees and generally are not tax deductible.
(b) Pro forma adjustment to eliminate an estimated $4.375 million in compensation attributable to Messrs. Robert and Richard Sands incurred during the

three months ended May 31, 2022.
(c) Pro forma adjustment to record an estimated increase in interest expense of $13.0 million related to the issuance of $1.0 billion pursuant to the New

Credit Agreement and $500.0 million of short-term debt as if the debt was outstanding on March 1, 2021. The final terms of the short-term debt will
be subject to market conditions and interest rates may change materially from the assumptions described below:

Debt Instrument   Interest Rate*

Pro Forma
Interest Expense

(in millions)
$1.0 billion New Credit Agreement   3.684%   $ 9.2
$500.0 million short-term debt   3.050%   3.8

   $ 13.0

 * Interest rates in effect as of August 26, 2022

(d) Pro forma adjustment to record the (provision for) benefit from income taxes of the pro forma adjustments at the combined federal statutory and
state rate of 24% for the three months ended May 31, 2022.

97

Table of Contents

Constellation Brands, Inc. and Subsidiaries
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of May 31, 2022
(in millions, except share and per share data)

   Actual   Adjustments   Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 101.8  $ —   (a)   $ 101.8
Accounts receivable   879.9   —   879.9
Inventories   1,656.4   —   1,656.4
Prepaid expenses and other   664.1   —   664.1

Total current assets   3,302.2   —   3,302.2
Property, plant and equipment   6,163.3   —   6,163.3
Goodwill   7,915.1   —   7,915.1
Intangible assets   2,765.7   —   2,765.7
Equity method investments   2,534.0   —   2,534.0
Securities measured at fair value   172.3   —   172.3
Deferred income taxes   2,334.8   —   2,334.8
Other assets   653.7   —   653.7

Total assets   $25,841.1  $ —   $ 25,841.1

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Short-term borrowings   $ 124.0  $ 500.0   (b)   $ 624.0
Current maturities of long-term debt   575.1   —   575.1
Accounts payable   874.6   30.4   (c)   905.0
Other accrued expenses and liabilities   792.1   8.6   (d)   800.7

Total current liabilities   2,365.8   539.0   2,904.8
Long-term debt, less current maturities   10,278.2   1,000.0   (b)   11,278.2
Deferred income taxes and other liabilities   1,638.6   —   1,638.6

Total liabilities   14,282.6   1,539.0   15,821.6
CBI stockholders’ equity:

Class A Common Stock, $.01 par value—Authorized, 322,000,000 shares and Issued, 187,264,514, actual; and
Authorized, 322,000,000 shares and Issued, 210,470,399, on a pro forma basis   1.9   0.3   (e)   2.2

Class B Common Stock, $.01 par value—Authorized, 30,000,000 and Issued, 28,211,685, actual; and Authorized and
Issued, 0 shares, on a pro forma basis   0.3   (0.3)   (e)   —

Additional paid-in capital   1,825.0   (2.2)   (e)(f)   1,822.8
Retained earnings   14,746.2   (1,539.0)   (g)   13,207.2
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (166.3)   —   (166.3)

   16,407.1   (1,541.2)   14,865.9
Less: Treasury stock—
Class A Common Stock, at cost, 26,694,497 shares, actual and on a pro forma basis   (5,173.5)   —   (5,173.5)
Class B Common Stock, at cost, 5,005,800 shares, actual, and 0 shares, on a pro forma basis   (2.2)   2.2   (f)   —

   (5,175.7)   2.2   (5,173.5)

Total CBI stockholders’ equity   11,231.4   (1,539.0)   9,692.4
Noncontrolling interests   327.1   —   327.1

Total stockholders’ equity   11,558.5   (1,539.0)   10,019.5

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $25,841.1  $ —   $ 25,841.1

(a) Pro forma adjustments to cash and cash equivalents include: (i) a pro forma increase in cash reflecting the anticipated proceeds from the issuance of $1.0 billion pursuant to the

New Credit Agreement and $500 million of short-term debt, which may be in the form of commercial paper or borrowings under the Company’s revolving credit facility, that
would have been required as of May 31, 2022, to fund the cash consideration of $64.64 per share, without interest, to holders of our Class B Common Stock, and (ii) a pro